267,577,040 EUR represented by 4,452,197 Shares of 60.10 EUR par value each, all of the
same class and carrying the same rights and obligations.

 A provision for the cost for a total amount of 365,000 EUR to be incurred in relation to the issuing
cost and transaction cost in terms of the equity transaction (which include the listing in the
Luxembourg Stock Exchange and the incorporation of the Company) has been accounted for as
a deduction from equity.

 Given that the consolidated pro forma financial statements of the Company are based on the
interim financial statements of the Subsidiaries as of September 30, 2011, the mentioned interim
financial statements include a nine months period ending on September 30, 2011 of income
statements plus the retained earnings (for 2009 and 2010) of both Subsidiaries. The assumption
related to the inception date is September 30, 2011.

All the above adjustments have been included as follows in order to calculate the pro forma financial
information of the Company (in EUR):

ASSETS PRO FORMA GROUP

ASSETS AGGREGATE ADJUSTMENT

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 215,639,956  215,639,956

Investment property 201,032,451  201,032,451
Investments in group companies and
associates 13,526,524 - 13,526,524

Non-current financial assets 1,080,981 - 1,080,981

CURRENT ASSETS 12,108,373 40,136,523 52,244,896

Trade and other receivables 3,095,918 - 3,095,918
Accounts receivable from public
authorities 299,704 - 299,704
Investments in group companies,
associates and related parties 7,930,577 - 7,930,577

Other current financial assets 935 - 935

Cash and cash equivalents 781,239 40,136,523 40,917,762

TOTAL ASSETS 227,748,329 40,136,523 267,884,852

ASSETS PRO FORMA GROUP

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES AGGREGATE ADJUSTMENT (*)

EQUITY 221,496,323 39,771,523 261,267,846

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY-

Share capital 214,460,208 53,116,832 267,577,040

Reserves 3,362,098 -13,345,309 -9,983,211

Profit for the period 3,674,017  3,674,017

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,162,587  3,162,587

Grants related to assets 1,860,975 - 1,860,975

Other non-current liabilities 1,301,612 - 1,301,612

CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,089,419 365,000 3,454,419

Current payables to related parties 969 - 969

Trade and other payables 2,139,215 365,000 2,504,215

Accounts payable to public authorities 949,235 - 949,235

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 227,748,329 47,474,943 267,884,852

Prospectus – Saint Croix Holding Immobilier S.A.   21 December 2011

26

The Company will present consolidated financial information under IFRS.

Prospectus – Saint Croix Holding Immobilier S.A.   21 December 2011

27

IV. LISTING AND ADMISSION TO TRADING

1. General information

At the time of its incorporation, the Company’s share capital was represented by 3,784,368 Shares. The
Shares of the Company are currently not traded on any regulated market. The Shares are expressed in
Euros.

On December 19, 2011, the Board has decided to increase the share capital with an amount of

[…]

The Board considers the current capitalization of the Company appropriate. The Company has no
consolidated debt except for the obligations mentioned in point 10.3 above. No borrowings from third
parties are currently contemplated. In addition, the new proceeds coming on the occasion of the
Company’s incorporation will be enough to afford the contemplated new investments to be made.

The following table presents the Companies´ capitalization as of September 30, 2011:

 on an actual basis; and

 on a pro forma basis after giving effect to the adjustments described in pro forma financial
information.

The information below is not indicative of the Company’s future capitalization or indebtedness. This table
should be read in conjunction with the pro forma financial Information in Appendix 2 of this Prospectus
and the Company’s financial statements and the related notes thereto, included in Appendix 2.

 HISTORICAL UNADJUSTED INFORMATION
PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

 CIBRA CIRU AGGREGATE PRO FORMA GROUP

LONG-TERM DEBT (1)
- - -

- -

Prospectus – Saint Croix Holding Immobilier S.A.   21 December 2011

81

Other non-current liabilities
- - -

- -

SHORT-TERM DEBT (1) 1,152,965 1,936,454 3,089,419 365,000 3,454,419

Payables to group and assoc.  969 - 969 - 969

Trade and other payables 206,356 1,932,859 2,139,215 365,000 2,504,215

Accounts payable to public authorities  945,640 3,595 949,235 - 949,235

TOTAL DEBT (2) 1,152,965 1,936,454 3,089,419 365,000 3,454,419

EQUITY 111,901,795 109,594,528 221,496,323 39,771,523 261,267,846

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION (3) 113,054,760 111,530,982 224,585,742 40,136,523 264,722,265

Notes:
(1) All short-term debt and long-term debt presented is unguaranteed and unsecured.
(2) Represents total debt plus total equity.
(3) There has been no material change in the capitalization and indebtedness of the Companies since September 30, 2011.

10.7. Borrowing Requirements and Funding Structure

Given the current estimations of cash inflows and outflows, the Board does not expect that the Company
will have to borrow money to cover its regular cash flow requirements nor those of the Subsidiaries.

10.8. Investments

The Company considers that having regards to the date of construction of the assets owned by the